cle or passenger motor vehicle equipment manufactured on or after the effective date.

(g) RESEARCH.—The Secretary shall conduct research necessary to carry out this chapter.

(Pub. L. 103–272, §1(e), July 5, 1994, 108 Stat. 1042; Pub. L. 105–277, div. A, §101(g) [title III, §351(b)(1)], Oct. 21, 1998, 112 Stat. 2681–439, 2681–476.)

HISTORICAL AND REVISION NOTES

Revised Section	Source (U.S. Code)	Source (Statutes at Large)
32502(a)	15:1912(a).	Oct. 20, 1972, Pub. L. 92–513, §§ 102, 104(d), 86 Stat. 949.
32502(b)(1) 32502(b)(2)		Oct. 20, 1972, Pub. L. 92-513, \$2(6) (words after semi- colon), 86 Stat. 948; Dec. 22, 1975, Pub. L. 94-163, \$301, 89 Stat. 901; Oct. 10, 1980, Pub. L. 96-425, \$8(a)(2), 94 Stat. 1828; Oct. 25, 1984, Pub. L. 98-547, \$101(b), 98 Stat. 2767.
32502(b)(3) 32502(c) 32502(d) 32502(e) 32502(f) 32502(g)	15:1912(c)(2). 15:1912(c)(1). 15:1912(b)(1). 15:1912(e). 15:1912(d). 15:1914(d).	\$101(b), 50 State 2101.

In subsection (a), before clause (1), the words "Subject to subsections (b) through (e) of this section" are omitted as surplus. The words "shall prescribe by regulation" are substituted for "by rule . . . shall promulgate" for clarity. The words "may prescribe by regulation" are substituted for "by rule . . . may promulgate" for consistency.

In subsection (c), before clause (1), the words "In promulgating any bumper standard under this subchapter" are omitted as surplus. The words "from any part of a standard" are substituted for "partially or completely" for clarity and consistency.

In subsection (d), before clause (1), the words "to the public" are substituted for "to the public and to the consumer" because they are inclusive. In clause (2), the word "prospective" is omitted as surplus.

In subsection (e), the words "Section 553 of title 5 applies to a standard prescribed under this section" are substituted for "All rules establishing, amending, or revoking a bumper standard under this subchapter shall be issued pursuant to section 553 of title 5", the words "opportunity to make oral and written presentations of information, views, and arguments" are substituted for "opportunity for oral presentation of data, views, or arguments, and the opportunity to make written submissions", the words "Under conditions prescribed by the Secretary" are substituted for "in accordance with such conditions or limitations as he may make applicable thereto", and the words "material to a standard" are substituted for "material to the establishing, amending, or revoking of a bumper standard", to eliminate unnecessary words.

In subsection (f), the words "However, the Secretary may prescribe a later date when the Secretary submits" are substituted for "unless the Secretary presents" for clarity. The word "reasons" is substituted for "a detailed explanation of the reasons" to eliminate unnecessary words.

AMENDMENTS

1998—Subsec. (c). Pub. L. 105-277, \$101(g) [title III, \$351(b)(1)(A)], substituted "all or any part of a standard" for "any part of a standard" in introductory provisions.

Subsec. (c)(3). Pub. L. 105-277, 101(g) [title III, 351(b)(1)(B)-(D)], added par. (3).

$\S 32503$. Judicial review of bumper standards

(a) FILING AND VENUE.—A person that may be adversely affected by a standard prescribed

under section 32502 of this title may apply for review of the standard by filing a petition for review in the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit or in the court of appeals of the United States for the circuit in which the person resides or has its principal place of business. The petition must be filed not later than 59 days after the standard is prescribed.

- (b) NOTIFYING SECRETARY.—The clerk of the court shall send immediately a copy of the petition to the Secretary of Transportation. The Secretary shall file with the court a record of the proceeding in which the standard was prescribed.
- (c) ADDITIONAL PROCEEDINGS.—(1) On request of the petitioner, the court may order the Secretary to receive additional evidence and evidence in rebuttal if the court is satisfied the additional evidence is material and there were reasonable grounds for not presenting the evidence in the proceeding before the Secretary.
- (2) The Secretary may modify findings of fact or make new findings because of the additional evidence presented. The Secretary shall file a modified or new finding, a recommendation to modify or set aside a standard, and the additional evidence with the court.
- (d) SUPREME COURT REVIEW AND ADDITIONAL REMEDIES.—A judgment of a court under this section may be reviewed only by the Supreme Court under section 1254 of title 28. A remedy under this section is in addition to any other remedies provided by law.

(Pub. L. 103–272, §1(e), July 5, 1994, 108 Stat. 1043.)

HISTORICAL AND REVISION NOTES

Revised Section	Source (U.S. Code)	Source (Statutes at Large)
32503(b) 32503(c)	15:1913(a) (1st sentence), (c). 15:1913(a) (2d, last sentences). 15:1913(b). 15:1913(d). (e).	Oct. 20, 1972, Pub. L. 92–513, §103, 86 Stat. 950.

In subsection (a), the words "may apply for" are added for clarity. The text of 15:1913(c) is omitted because 5:ch. 7 applies unless otherwise stated.

cause 5:ch. 7 applies unless otherwise stated. In subsection (b), the words "or his delegate" and "thereupon" are omitted as surplus. The words "in which the standard was prescribed" are substituted for "on which the Secretary based his rule, as provided in section 2112 of title 28" to eliminate unnecessary words. In subsection (c)(1), the words "On request of the pe-

In subsection (c)(1), the words "On request of the petitioner" are substituted for "If the petitioner applies to the court for leave to adduce" to eliminate unnecessary words. The words "the Secretary to receive" are substituted for "to be taken before the Secretary, and to be adduced in a hearing" for clarity. The words "in such manner and upon such terms and conditions as the court may deem proper" are omitted as surplus.

court may deem proper" are omitted as surplus. In subsection (c)(2), the words "with the court" are substituted for "with the return of" for clarity.

In subsection (d), the words "affirming or setting aside, in whole or in part, any such rule of the Secretary" are omitted as surplus. The words "may be reviewed only" are substituted for "shall be final, subject to review" for clarity. The words "and not in lieu of" are omitted as surplus.

§ 32504. Certificates of compliance

Under regulations prescribed by the Secretary of Transportation, a manufacturer or distributor